FILE NO. 200923

1 [Revolving Fund Agreement - Retroactive - California Victim Compensation Board -Emergency Expense of Crime Victims - \$75,000] 2 3 Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney of the City and 4 County of San Francisco to renew its current agreement with the California Victim 5 Compensation Board, an agent of the State of California, for a revolving fund in the 6 amount of \$75,000 to establish a process to pay expenses on an emergency basis when the claimant would suffer substantial hardship if the payment was not made and 7 when the payment would help the claimant with an immediate need for the period of 8 July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023. 9 10 WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board 11 12 of Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); 13 and 14 WHEREAS, The California Victim Compensation Board, an agent of the State of California that provides grant funds to the Office of the District Attorney requires 15 documentation of the Board's approval of their specific grant funds; and 16 17 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to enter into an agreement with the California Victim Compensation Board in accordance with Government 18 19 Code, Section 13952.5(c) (3) to provide a means to pay for verified funeral/burial, 20 relocation, crime scene clean-up, and other emergency loss expenses for eligible victims, 21 and to be reimbursed by the State thereafter; and WHEREAS, This agreement would authorize the District Attorney's Victim Witness 22 23 Assistance Program to pay verified funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up, and 24 other emergency loss expenses for eligible victims out of the revolving fund; and 25

Supervisors Walton; Safai **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

1	WHEREAS, The fund maintains a process by which the District Attorney may make
2	speedy payments to service providers and increase service to victims; and
3	WHEREAS, Funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that
4	would, in the absence of California Victim Compensation Board Programs, be made
5	available to support the assistance of victims of crime; and
6	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and
7	WHEREAS, No indirect costs are included by the Department to maximize the value
8	of the service; now, therefore, be it
9	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs
10	in the grant budget; and, be it
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San
12	Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to contract for,
13	accept and expend funds from the California Victim Compensation Board to continue the
14	Revolving Fund Agreement, including any extensions, augmentations or amendments
15	thereof.
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		London N. Breed
3		Mayor
4	<u>_/s/</u>	
5	Eugene Clendinen	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
6	Chief, Administration & Finance	Ben Rosenfield
7	For Chesa Boudin	Controller
8	District Attorney	
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		



File Number: 200923

Date Passed: September 29, 2020

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco to renew its current agreement with the California Victim Compensation Board, an agent of the State of California, for a revolving fund in the amount of \$75,000 to establish a process to pay expenses on an emergency basis when the claimant would suffer substantial hardship if the payment was not made and when the payment would help the claimant with an immediate need for the period of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023.

September 23, 2020 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200923

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/29/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved